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STATE OF NEW JERSEY . 
. Department of Law and Public·Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGE CONTROL 
·1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J5 

· BULLETIN 1491 Fe.bruary 4, 1963, 

l. COURT DECISIONS - HOWARD TAVERN, INC. v. DIVISION bF ALCOHOL,IC 
~EVERAGE CONTROL DIRECTOR ·AFFIRMED .• 

SUPERIOR COURT ·aF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION ~ 
Docket No. A-782-61, 

. . - . 

HOWARO TAVE.RN, INC .• , a corporation 
Of the State of New-Jerseyj · 

. A1Jpellant;- . 

_vs<> 
' . . . ·1 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE STATE OF.NEW JERSEY, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

r-Respondent. 
----------------------------~---------

A~gued November 26, ·1962 -- Decided Dec~mber 4, 1962. 

· Before Judges Conford, Gaulkin and Kilkenny. 

~r. Edward ·a. D'Alessandr.o argued the· cause for · . . 
appellant (Messrs. Friedman & D'Al·essandro, attorneys)•,· 

Mr. Herbert S. Alterman, ·Deputy Attorney.General, · 
argued the cause for respondent.(Mr •. Arthur J. Sills, 

. Attorney Genera~, attorney). . . . · · · 

The opinion of the. court wa~ delivered by KILKENNY, -J .ArD· 

This is an· appeal. by Howard Tavern, Inc.· from a it.inai 
·o·rder made· on. May 7, 1962 by the. ·Director of the ·Division of. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control suspending its plenary retail ·con-­
sumption license for the period from May 14,_ 19_62 until July 13; · 
1962. · (Re Howard Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1456, Item .2.) ·. -· 

. . 

, . :' The suspension was based upon the Director's finding from· 
.the e~-idenc-e produ·c·ed at a: plenary hearing that. the licensee was 
guilt:( of the following charge made against ~t: 

"On Friday nieht January 12th and early Saturday 
morning January 13th, 1962, you allowed, permitted 

·and suffered le.wdness and immoral activity in and 
upon your licensed ,premises, viz. the. ·making of , 
overtures and arrangements for illicit sexual 

· in:-tercour.se; in violation of Rule 5 o;f State 
Regula ti on No. 20. " · · 

Rtile 5 of· State Regulation No. 20 provides as follow~: 
. . . ' 

·'~No licensee shali ailow,·,permit or. suffe.r .in or . 
upon ·the··11censed prem.ise·s any disturbances, lewdness,· 
iminoral. activities, brawls or unnecessary noises or 
allow, perm! t or suffer the licensed place of busir1ess 
·to be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance." ·· · 

• ( • ·1 
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In its argument for reversal, Howard Tavern, Inc. 
contends tba t the Director vs findings are not. supported by 
substantial eviden~e, that the testimony.of .the A.B.C~ agents 
does not prove the viola ti on by a fair preponderance of the ):' 
believ~ ble evidence, and that the penalty imposed in.· the instant 
matter wa~ unreasonable, arbitrary a.nd unduly harsh. 

We note first the limited scope of our rev1ew. The trufh 
of charge·s in a pr·o.ceeding ·before an administrative agency need be 
established only by a preponderance of the believable evidenc~, 
not beyond a reasonable doubt. Atkinson v. Parse~jan, 37 N .J.~ · 
14.3, 14 9 ( 1962) • Op an appeal, "the factual -determinations of· the · 
administrative agency are generally sustained: if they_ are· sup_pa.11:t.ed 1• 

by substantial evidence on the whole record." (Ibid.) See, too, · · 
Hornauer·>v. Div. bf Alcoholic Beverage Controil, 40 N .J. Su,l?er~ 
501,. 504-6 (AiiJ2· Div. 1956),, While und·er R.R. 4:88..'..13 we may make 
independent findings of fact,· this power will not be exercised 1r· · 
the agency~s coricl~sion appears to be reasonable ~nd legally . -~ 
grounded in the light of all the evidence up.oh which 1 t is founded •. 
Atkinson v. Parsekian, sup)a_; 37 N •. J., at p. 149; Fanwood v. Rocco., 
33 N.J. 404, 414-415 (1960; ·East Paterson v •. Civil Service· 
Dept. of N.J., 47 N.J. Su~er. 55, 65 (A:Qp. Div. 1957_) $ 

. . The uncontra©.icted testimony of three' A.B.C. agents 
established that upon these licensed premises at the tim,e . 
specified there was immoral activity in the manner described in 
the charge.. The fo11owing is a brief summary thereof. · 

. '·• -

I 

The agents ·entered the licensed premises on Friday evening,. 
January 12, 1962, a.bout 10:25 p .. mQ They took. ~eats at the bar' at 
which five bartenders, as sighed to different·· ~ections, were . 
diFJpensing. beverages to a bout 90 patrons.. Eighty of the·se patrons 
were colored males.. There were 10 females pr~sent, eight of' whom · . 
were colored and· the other two appeared to bE?, white. The bart·ender· · 
.in charge of the section where the agents sa"f1 was later identifi0ed. a .. s .. 
Joe Martin. 

The agent~ observed that the females moved about the 
premiss continuou~ly·, conversing with the male patrons but not'~, 
remaining with· them very long. The age~ts were attracted to one · . 
female in particular, named Annette, one of the two wb.i·te6-appearing:-. 

,, femaJe·s .. ':·A colored male patron asked the agents if they· would: like t;o· 
meet her,~ telling them that she took care of a lot of fellows. · · 
This.~ patron then proceeded to talk to Annette and she came over to 
the agents and inquired whether they wanted to talk to her. One 
agent offered to buy her a drink and she replied, ''Later on. rr·11 ( 
take ·a rain check on thato" She then walked ·out but on the way 
talked to Mr. Warner, President of the licensee corpor~tion, who 
was seated near the. front left return of the bar about 15 or 20 
feet away from the ~gents.. .. · · / ' 

When AnnettE? left, the ·colored male who had first spoken 
to the agents went ·:ln the same direction and· out. the. front hall. 
Then two colored f,e:rnales, whom the agents had nev·er seen before,: 

· ... entered and sat immediately to the right of the agents. After 
·requesting a drink they asked the agents if they were looking for .. · 
females and if so they would fix them up Q Bafore the agents c·~ul.d 
answer two colored males joiried the females, ·spoke to them in low 
tones, and thereafter a special polic.eman,·also colored, came over 
and spoke to the gro'up, and then the two colored males and two 
colored females left that position and went somewhere e1se. 
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Annette came back to the. ·tavern about._ 11 :1'5, p .. m", entered 
through the front door and stopped to talk with Mrj) Warner. While 
they .were speaking, both looked in· the direction of the agents •. She 
then talked to the spec~al policeman and oth~r patrons and finally 
rejoined the a.gents about 11:45 p.mo As she did, she said, vi1011 
take that. dr:tnk now. u She sat down next to one of the agents .. 
Shortly after the agent bought her a drink, a colored male entered 
and Annette greeted him and asked if he wanted to see her~ He 
said nos> that-he had just had relations with a female whom he had 
taken home .. ·-He bought a drink. ·As he was leaving, Annette said 
to him$ ('1Well, you come around and see me tomorrow night.," : 

After tb.j~s incident, one of the agents put the question to 
Annette as to whether she went out with men and she stated that 
she did and that for $15 she would fix him µp.·~ He inquired 
as to whether she would make it ten dollars" She refused, stating 
that if he didn~t want to ·pay her $15 she would get it from one . 
of the other patrons.in the bar 'because there were many of them and 
money was money., The agent agreed upon the $15 figure. She also. 
said that she would take care of .:the other agent fo.r the same price. 
She demanded payment in advance. : . This was agreed· t.o. -Annette then 
told 'the agents that she had to meet a friend and would be back in 
a little while, and then she left'o 

·l 
. While awaiting her return, the agents talked with the. . -

bartender, Joe Martino They te$t'ified that they told him that 
Annette wanted $15 for this purpose and inquired, ."That's a lot. 
-of· bread, isn't it?" The bartender allegedly replied, nrt' s up 
to you .. You~ve· got to work that -out with her." A moment later· 
the agent asked the bartender to change a twenty dollar bill and 
stated that if he was going to pay Annette $15, he wanted to have the 

--right change "or she' 11 keep it all." The bartender went to the 
cash register and made the change, giving him two fives and a ten.· 

Annette retu-rned ~bout 121:30 aom •. on January 13, 1962 and 
came directly to.the agents at the bar~ She asked the one agent if 
he was ready to go.. She stated that she had to be careful with 
whom she went out because there were many detectives around, and that 
she: .had asked earlier of Mr .. Warner, the special policeman and some 
of the patrons whether they knew if the agents had any connection 
with the police and had been told, that they were not detectiveso. 
At 12:40 a~m~, the agent gave Annette $15, including two marked $5 
bills.? immediately in front of the bar.? and. signalled anothe,r agent 
in the tavern to contact the local policec At this time or ;there- . 
abouts, Martin served them another drinkQ Then a. colored male cam~ 
up to Annette and stated that she better be careful because "it 
looks: like there is a car full of detectives on the cornero tt· Annette 
looked out the front door, confirmed that it did look like detectives 
were there and arranged tbat the agent should leave alone, get into 
his car and drive around to the side door on Howard Street where 
she would join him in the care 

This was done.. When Annette got into the agentVs car and 
before the engine started the fellow agent who had received the 
signal arrived with three Newark detectives and Annette was taken 
into custody and one of the marked $5 bills was found, with other 
money, in an envelope under the front s·ea to The envelope 
contained in all $39~ 

The foregoing· recital makes it a blmdantly clear that the 
immoral activity referred to in the charge did take place.. Did 
the licensee "allow, p(:n•mi t or suffer" it upon the licensed 
prerrdses? There is subst~mtial evidence upon the whole record to 
support the Director ts finding and conclusion that it ·did., · The 
word Tlsuffern as used in the ;regulations of the. Division of 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control imposes respons19i11 ty ~n a licen_fjee, 
regardless of knowledge, whe.re there is a failure to· prevent>y 
the prohibited conduct by those occupying tl)e premises with_l?:~~ 
authority. Essex ·Holding Carp. v. Hock, 136 N.J .L. 28, .31 i.,!J:.· 

(Sup. Ct. 1947);. Benedetti v:~ Bd .• of Com 1·rs of Trenton, a·5 · 1:~?.. 
N.J. Sti~er. 30,34 (App. Diy~ 1955.J~. . . . _,_, 

,~;/ 

The eviden~e in the. }instant case supports a .finding ti1a t 
the lice~s.ee knew or sh.o~l~ .~ave known tha~ f~.male ·patrons wer.~· .. 
so.lie! ti~g on the licensed. pJ!emises for .sexual·- intercoµrse and~ -­
that the licensee pad allowe~. them to continue. The relativelx· _ 
o-vert manner in which the· A •. B.C. agents, str~nger·s in: the premfses, 

·were solicited less than a half hour after their arrival at the 
tavern-and while they·were seated 'at the bar<.1n close proximity 
to the bartender anci only 15 :;~or 20 ·fee-t away from the President 
-o-f the licensee, not onJ.y byL:Arinette but also by the· other two 
·females, is -incompatible with .. the licensee •-s p·rofession of an 
unawareness that such 9ve~rtt¢:es were being mad·e· in 1 ts tavern. 
When the special pq.liceman sp.oke · 1n hushed_ to~e~ to the two 
colored females who- had so-ug~t tq interest th~--~gents, these 
women w~re not qirected to· l~ave- the tavern •. -The going) and 
comings of .Annette 1~ - an a ppa;r~n t white in a bar patronized -almost 
entirely by colored men,-. could hardly have gone unnoticed by the 
licensee and its. employees. _ Wh_en the agents called the attention 
of the -bartender to Annette}s_: E>.1legedly excessive fee, and 
thereafter requested change o.f_ the-. twenty dollar bill for the 
avowed purpose of .paying Annette, ._no effort was made -at any time 
thereafter t.o oust. her from ~he premises·. Without further. rec·i tal 
of d·etalls, the Directo·r' s f~pding that the l;.-icensee suffered and 
permitted the immoral Rctivi-t:,y is. reasonabl~ and supported by. -
subst~ntial eviderice- in the r:~c·ord. · 

~~t_o the :Further ground of appeal. that. the penalty 
imposed was B:r~itr~ry, unre~:sonable and und.uly harsh, we find no 
substantial mei"i.t in this c~mt.ention. We ftnd no adequate basis 
·ror substituting~~ j.udg:m_e;~'.t as t.o what -should .constitute· a 
suitable penalty in "'t.lµs. typ:e o.f a violatio~ for that of the 
Direc-tor who ha-s· the primary ob.ligation fo-r·· ·enforcing.· the law. 

. - \\... -.. . . 

The order under· rev-i:ew is af f 1rmed •. 

. •:,.. 
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·2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION 
FOLLOWING AFFIRMANCE ON APPEAL... . 

In th~ Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HOWARD TAVERN, INC. 
147 Springfield Avenue & 

.121 Howard Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-321, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·control 6f ) 
·the City of Newark 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

Friedman & D1Alessandro, Esqso, by· Edward G. D'Alessandro, Esq., 
Attorneys for· Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On May 7, 1962, I entered Conclusions and Order herein 
suspending the license for sixty days, commencing May 14, 1962, 
for permitting solicitation for pr.est! tution on the licensed 
premises. Re Howai·d Tavern, Inc.·, Bulletin 1456, Item 2. Upon 
appeal filed, the Appellate Division of the Superior· Court 
stayed the operation of said suspension until the outcome of the 
appealG Said Court affirmed my action on December 4, 1962. 
Howard Tavern, Inc. v. Division of Alcohol~c Beverage Control, 
Bulletin 1491, Item 1. The suspension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 26th day of December, 1962, 

ORDERED that the· sixty-day suspension heretofore 
imposed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appeal 
be reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-321, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of .. 
the City of Newark to Howard Tavern,· Inc. for premises 147 .. 
Springfield Avenue and 121 Howard Street, Newark, commencing at 
2:00 a.m. Monday, January 14, 1963, and te~minating at 2:00 a.m. 
Friday, March 15, 1963. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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SEIZURESa · . . ..- · . . . · . 
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Bott l e.s ~euged ""' .. ... · - ~ - - ... .. ... · -· · - ... .. - - .. .... - - .. - - .. .. - . .. .. •· - . - - ~- .. - . .., - o • .. .,,. 
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Refi ls from li~ensed premises ... bottltta • • ... • - - ... - ... .-- ....... - o - .... - - ..... ' .. ;. ..... a ..,. 

Bottles from unlicensed premises .;.. - • ..... ,.. - - - ...................... - - ....... - - - ..... - ...... - .. 
ltiENTIFICATIONs . . . · . '· · . · · 
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Cases inst i tYtt:d· at Div Is I on ., ... - - - - - - - ~ - - ... - - - .. ... - - -· - • ~ - .. - - - - - - - - .;. .. 
Vloletl·ons Involved ... - - .. - - -· •-" ..... - -· .:. -· - ......... -· - - - - ... - - ............. - .... - - .... - - C> 

·sale tc mir1ors .:. .. - - .,. 0 ·- :.. ·- ~ .. l> -Beveraie· Tex Lew non-corapllencEt .- ..... - - - 1 
Permitting immorel e.ct. on premc. - .. 5 Sele to l.nfo-xi cettd person .... - - ... - - - 1· 
Sale during prohibited hours - .;.. .. - 4 Hirodef infl i:nvesti'Qeticn - ... - .- -· - - ... ... l 
Possessing lt~or not truly lsbeled· -' 4 Fraud:end'. front .... - - - .. - - ............ - 1 
Permitting hostesses on pr~mh:es- --- . '- Permltting·f.emale impersonator on prem. • 1 
Permlttirig· !ottery activity :· . ~ · Posse$siflg·i'r1decent aietter .. :.;. - .. - - .. A 

(nuni>ers) en pr~mises- ... - -· - - .. 2 . · 
· Unqvti!lllfit:d·e~!oyees ..... ,. ........ ~ ~. - 2 . . . . · . 

Cases breuaht by mJnie;§paHth:s on own lrdtl~tlve mcl report·tid to ohdslcin - -~ - ~. - ..... .,, - - ....... ...; 
Violations· irJvolved ... ·.,. ... - - · .... - - - ·• ... ·- - - •··• ... - ..... • ... - ........... ·.;.. :.. - ............. ·•· • ;;.· .... 

Selfl to Minors ..... - 0 
...... - - -· - 16 Permitflrl(l_persons In h:prop~r .dress 

· Sale dur ir1g· prohibited hours .... ·- ~ .4 oR.preauses . (loeel Fei•I • - - - • - • 1 
Perml tiinQ minors unaccompanied b~ UnQUa~ lfic:d efl¥)1oyee .... .;.. - - • - • - - ... l 

perenti on prem. (local-· r.eg.) .., • :;' Hlnde~lr1e investi&:efi:cn - - .- .. - - - .. ·• 1 
Permitfh'tQ bre\!ls on·premises - - ., ' Permltfine Qenbline (pool Qamir for . 
Act of violence on premises • -· • - · 1 · mon&lvl on premis.es Q - - .. ·- ~ .. - = ... .. l. 
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HEAAHIGS Ha.D AT DIVISJOha .. . . . . 
To1"11l number of hear ir.g~ hel.d .. • ..., -· • - -· ~ ........ • •, ".' · - .. .,. - '"' ... .., ... ~ 0 

- '."'. - .. "' .. .;. ... - ..... ..,. 

Appeals - .. , .... - - - - .,. - - - ... ~ - - ' EligUH.l lty - • - .. -· - ..... - .... - - ·.., A .. & 
Oitcl~·linar~ proceedings - - ......... ·.. ... . 17 Sebutes • "" - -- - '"'. ."' ........ ··~· - ... - ... ... · 2 

sn.n: LICENSES AN{) PERMnS ISSUEDs . . ·. . . . 
Total number· Issued me o. 0 ~. - •'o G ~ ~ 0 ~ - o·- ~ m - ~ & ~- ~ -· 0. - ~. - 0 ~ - -· ~ ~· ~ •.-· 

L.i(:enses ..... - - - o - ..... - - .. - - - •: 2 Sociei~ .ef"feh' permits· - - .,. ;,. ...... • .... - - '52 
Solic:l tors6 perroi ts - ....... - ... - ~: - ...... 51 Hb.cepenews' permiis ... • - ..: ... - - - - - 229 
Eri:tployment permits ... - .... - 0 .. -·..: .. 210 . lranstt, lnsii,niil - ... - "" - .. -: .-:- .. - ... - 267 
Di!iposG:l pemi fa ......... - - - .. - - .. - . 82 Trar4at· certificates • ... - ... · .. .;. - - .. .. 55 
W i rie per hli ts - .,, ... ... - - .. - .., - .. -. .. 217 

Off lc.E Of AV-1JSE~HT GA~!ES CONTR01.a · . 
L!censes issued "' ... - ... - - - ... - o" - .. l Enforcement files eshtbl it.h~d· - - - ... .. ... 17 . . ( 

.'! 

11 ' , 

,54. 
3~. 
189 

270 ,0 
'8 

7 .2n 
' lit-5 

5 

u 
20 

· . WiUIAH HOWE DAVIS. ·· . 
·Di rector of Ai cohol i c Btiveru'e Conft(ll 

/ Commlssimer of l\!'lVsemcnt. Games Control 
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4. DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS - EFFECTIVE DATES OF SUSPENSION DEFEHRED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DONTAL, INC. 
t/a MAD HOUSE 
River Styx.Road 
Hopatcong, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
·License C-4, issued _by the Mayor and 
Common Council of the Borough of ) 
Hopatcong. 
----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

McGovern and Roseman, :Esqs., by William J. McGovern,. ,Esq., 
, ·Attorneys for· Licensee. 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE D]RECTOR: 

The .He·arer has filed the following Report ·herein: 

"Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 
/ 

•on August 12, 1962, you sold, served and· delivered· 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or in~irectly, to persons under the age 
of.twenty-one (21) years, viz., Brian ---, age 18, 
and Joanne. ---, age 18, and you allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by such persons in and upon your licensed pre~is·es:; 
in violat~on.of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20.' 

"The Division's. case, was ·presented· thro.ugh the testimony 
of Brian --- and Joanne ~-- (both minbrs)· and ·two ABC ~gents, and 
the picture reflected by ,their testimony is as follows: 

.-'> 

''Brian (who was 18 years of age on the date alleged) 
entered· the above licensed premises at about 12:30 a.m. on 
Augu:it-12, 1962; shortly thereafter met Joanne (whom he had known 
previously.) and invited.her to have a drink at the bar. They 
both sat at the bar and he ordered a beer for himself and a scotch 
and soda for Joanne. They were served the drinks and he ~ade pay­
ment to the bartender. No inquiry was made of either him· or· . 
Joanne in his presence by the bartender or anyone els·e at that 
time or at any time during the evening regarding his ·age, nor 9,id 
he make any written representation with respect thereto. 

"Shortly after these dririks were served and partially 
consumed by these' two persons, and after Joanne. had left the bar 
to dance with another c6mpanion, ABC agents.approached Brian, 
questioned him-about his age and, ~~certaining that he was a 
minor, thereupon seized both partly consumed drinks. Brian.was 
then interviewed by the agents in a rear office on the.se premises 
arid executed a signed confessional statement with ~esp~ct to the 
incident hereinabove related. On cross examin~tion he insisted 
that,· when he entered these premises1 on !1ugust 12, he paid the 

. admission cha·rge but ~_,ras not lnterroga ted with respect to his Rge. 
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·:i 

"Joanne testilied that she is 18 years of age; that.' on;1 

~,the early morning of August 12, at about 1 a.m"., she, in the ··.) 
company of two other girls, entered the licensed premises hereiti and 
met Brian (whom sbe ha.d knovm previously). He invited her to have 
a drink and ordered a scotch and soda for her and a beer for him­
self at the bar~ No inquiry was made of her or of Brian regarding 
her age or·his-age,·and at no time during her stay at this premis,es 
was she required to make any representation or any written :) 
representation of her a~eQ -~ 

'---"' 

"After she consumed part of the drink, she left Brian ~o" 
go to the dance floor and, when she returned, she noted that her 
drink .was confiscated and that her pocketbook had been taken 
by the agents o She ·was then summoned to the back room and, upon 
questioning:i executed a. confessive statement w_herein. she admitted 
the above factsQ 

. J9Her testimony was substantially unshaken on cross . 
examinatione She identified her companions as two teen-age girls 
(19 years of age) and a~serted that she admi~ted to the agents at 
the confrontation that she had consumed part of the drink served 
to her. by the bartender~ 

''ABC agent J testified th~ t, in company of Inspector F, 
he saw the two minors hereinabove referred to seated at the bar 
and saw a bottle of beer and·a scotch and soda served to them by 
the bartenderc He saw the minors consume part of the drinks and, 
when Joanne left to go to the dance floor, he questioned Brian who 
admitted that he was under twenty-one years of age. He was then 
requested to accompany the agents to the back room, and the drinks 
were confiscated0 The drinks were then sealed in sample bottles, 
labels placed on them and ~ltimately they were presented to the 
chemist for analysise The report of the Division's chemist, 
certified by the Director, was admitted into evidence and it 
indicates that these drinks were alcoholic beverages fit for. 
consumptionQ 

"On cross examination he denied that any.slips signed by 
any patrons were brought into the office during his stay ~here, 
and reaffirmed the statements made in his direct testimony. ABC 
·Agent F corroborated his colleague's testimony and testified 
substantially to the same effect as that of Agent Jo 

. "On behalf of the. corporate licensee, Donald Fo Caskey 
(the major stockholder and president) testified that he had 

· hired a "special cop" to check ages of patrons at the door and, 
in fact, during the past season and on the date in question had 
also employed an extra doorman and ticket-man to 1 check ages, . 
observe anyone·coming in, get them to sign slips or prove their 
age if they were obviously under the age of twenty-six or twe.iity-­
sevenG a 

"He stated that on this night patrons paid admission to 
enter the premises and had their hand rubber-stamped with a 
number; that a number of slips were signed by.persons who appeared 
to be under the age of twenty-one" These slips, however, were 
never produced for identification nor we-re they offered in evidence. 
In response to my inquiry, he stated that he .d:id not Jcnow, o_;f his 
own personal knowledge, whether these minors had signed any of the 
slips~ 

VYA statement was then made by counsel for the licensee 
tha.t the bartender had entered the military s·c1..;vice and, as a 
result, was not available to t 1astify. Counsel admitted, however, 
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that no snbp6ena ·had been issued,. but .stated that.; had this · ·_ . · .. 
witness been available to testify, he would ha.ve stated that •he··.· 

. was: no_t · sure_ whether or not he had;. in .fact_,· -served_ these. tvro '"''.:···~' · _\ 
p~rties.' . Counsel further represented.that the· ticket, -collec:tor anq 

, the spe~ial" officer.· cou\ld not be located,., but .. that.·their .. · ~es.timony,. :1:_ • 

·.·.would be .that they did not see the names, of these minors c:m ,,any ... · · 
.'slips. · · · 

, . . "Thus we have the affirma ti;v.e., certain,. unequivo·cal and. 
forthright testimony of the two minors and .the two ABC agel'.lts. . 

·as opposed to the smle ·testimony of the president of. the. c9rpo~a:te '. 
.. ~icensee_•. ·.There was. no specific denial .of. the. essential .·facts "as· 

:; .. ;te.f)t~fied·. by . the Div:lstlon w~ tnesses· .othe'l~ than the· statement. of c" .. < 
,·~~(!·ouns·el' 'that, had. the bartender been ·ava,ilable, he wol.lld have· . \ .. · . 
·,. t.es·tified .. that, while the us_ual procedure is· to obtain some · 
':wr1tten representation,. he was •n9t sure' whether these minors had 

. : .. in fact made such.written representation~· 

.j\?·:· '. ... " .. :··!it. w~·~· impressed :with· the °c~redibili ty of these. minors 

. /._,.who appe·ared ·to :g~ve_ a straightforwa.:rd, believable .account or .. the 
:::·ipc.f(ie~t ,:: ·an~ :it· was·. ·c1~ar t«:> me ·that· they "had no improp.er. motive ~ 
'.·in >.:tncUlpating.·.the.1iceµse~h .· Their· te~timony, corro:boratedl: _f.ully_·< 

... by' ·the ·ABC agents, ··remained unshaken under. the en·ergettc cross· · 
. examination of defense counsel. and was ·consi_stent ·with the ·con~ 

·: fessive statements 'Which they. tes'tif ied · they made at the . time of. 
·their apprehemton... · . \ .~ \ ' 

. ,, 

... , "The only complete defense in sale or servi~-e .of alcoholfc ··.·. 
beverages to a minor is_. a written representation,, among· other. thing·_s:, . 

. as required under the Rules and RegUlations or 'this· Division.··· RUle :,;_.._···,.·:: 
'-·l of State Regulation No. 20 and sp·ec_ial Note·:1n.Section 5.or.-· 

appendix to the 1957 Pamphlet State Regulations.· Re Piet Corp., " · · .. , 
. Bul-letln 1479, Item _2. Cf. Re Kacz}ta ·ahd! Trobiano, Bulletin 1063,-. 
· ; ~,Item .lo · . v. .- • 

;:.-·. ··.. . . .. "My observation of both minors cci'nvinces me that-~ they · . 
·-'bdt}l appeared ·to be under.the age ~wenty-one. This· was particularly 
·true _of Joanne •.. Under R.S • .33:1-77, a minor must also ·appear · ,: .· · · .·: 
tq· be ·over _the :3,g_e of twenty-one. in add~tion to- obtai~ing a .. ·· .. 

.. ~ritteli rspreseptatio!). (if one .was. obtained) ·1n· ord.er to ·establis·h-. 
. . ~ :defense· to the,-· charge. . ;. · .. ' 

,_. , .''After ~onsidering .the evi~ence ·-adduced he.reln, ~nd .t·~e-· .. 
. :· -~rguments of couzise1··at. the· conclusion of .the :Q.earing,· and:··having ·:. •·'.· 
· ·an ,opportunity to Judg~.:the credibility-of the ~witnesses,,, I con- ... 

·:·i .elude t~at. the Division. h?s established the t~uth of the· charge by .. ·.< 
.. · ·· -a fair. preponderance . of·. the. believable evdde·nce •· .. I, th.ere.for_e, ·· : ~-

. ··,· ...... ::·r.ecqnimen.d. _tha ~ -the 11.cens~e be· found· gu~l ty· ·a.s charge4•: '.Freud and\ 
· -:--. Pittala v,, Davis, 64 NaJ,, Super·9 242· ll9q0) & ·. · .. 

. . 

. . . . . . ·· ~: ·''Lie ens ee .·has no prio.r. adj~dica;ted. record. . The minimum~-:.-_:::·" · 
-penalty_· for . .'sale· of alcoholio beverages" to ... _ . .two. 18-year-old minors : · . 

. .. is fifteen days sU$Palsion ·of ~icense. Cf. Re Al.lnt Kater s, Inc.;· . 
. Bulletin 1464, Item 5. I ·further recommend an. order, to- _tha·t effe.ct.•~ 

' . . ' 
I 

: . / ' . : . . ; j ·... ' . 
. _ No· exceptions :to the Hearer's R,eport · we·re filed wj,th me 

._.,··within the time limited. by Rule 14 of Sta'te'RegulatiO:n No~.·15 •. :· 
,;· • • . ' • t 

: . Having careful.;ty. conside.red th~' en1tire ·:.record,· ipc·lµdirig ... :--_·~ 
the transcript, the oral argument qf ·pounsel; the Hea.rer·fs··: re.port .. > 
and the recommendations. Included therein, ·I concur in the findi,ng:s .: . 

., . and concl usiorts · of th~ Hearer· ·and adopt. h1!s·-. re¢ommendati.ons ... ". : .. ·, ... · • -
' •. : ·~" • . ... ,l . ! : .. . . •. ' • .. ";-

/ 
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Recent 'inspection of the·11censed premises by an agent 
of this Division discloses that the· licensed business.is being 
conducted only on, a limited .basis, full operation having been 
·discontinued at. the end of the summer season,. and. thus no 
effective ~enalty ·can be imposed at this time~ The effective 
dates fo.r the suspension.will be fixed by the· entry of a further 
order .herein,. after o,pera tio.n of the licensed · busine·ss: is resumed. 

I _, 

q 

"' ... Accordingly, it is,'. on this 29th day of November, 1962, · 

. ORDERED .th~·t Plenary Retail Consumption. License_ C-4·, 
issued by the Mayor and Common Council of the Borough of Hopatcong 
t.o Donta_l, Inc .. , t/a Mad -House, for· premises on River Styx Road, 
Hopatcong, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, the effective" dates thereof to be _fixed by further order as 
aforesaid~ · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5 ~ SE!ZURE - . FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT-;, . 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
U-DRIVE=-IT TRUCK.OWNER..:.. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED~\· 

. . . . ( 

In the Matter of. the Seizure:. on ) 
September 12, 1962 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages and a Ford ) 
truck on the New Sersey Turnpike; 
Milepost· 56, in the Township of . . ) · 
Che.sterfield, County of Burl.ing_ton, 
and State of Ne~ J~rsey. _· ) 

Case No~ 10 9 907 

ON HEARING.· 
CONCLUSIO,NS 
AND ORDER'·\. · 

·Rentals; Inc"; by Randolph Seo Griffin, General Manager, claimant~· 
I. Edward Amada, Esq ... , appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 

, Beverage Control G · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Titie 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey,. and State 
Regulation No. 28, to determine whether 380 one-g?}lon "Mason'~· 
jars of alcoholic beverages and a Ford truck, described in a 
schedule attached hereto and.made part hereofj seized on .September 
12, 1962 on the· New Jersey Turnpike, Milepost 56, Chesterfield · 
Township, Burlington County, New Jersey, constitute unlawful 
property· and should be forfeited.,· 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant. to. R. S. · 
33:1~66, Randolph S~ Griffin, general manager of Rentals, Inc., 
a"U-Drive truck rental operator, of Fayetteville" Nort.h Carolina,. 
entered an appearanc·e on behalf of, the .claimant of the truck and 
sought its return. Forfeiture of the alcoholic beverages 
was not opposed. 

Reports of ABC. agents and other documents·in· the file 
were presented in evidence with the consent of the claimant, and 
direlose the following facts: On Wednesday, September 12, 19~2 <; 
at about 1:00 p.mo a New Jersey ·State Trooper, while on a routine.· 
patrol of traffic,· stopped th~ motor vehicle in question on the 
New J~rsey Turnpil{e. The truck bore license plates of North 
Carolina, registered in the name of Avis Rent-A-Truck Rentals, Inc., 
ofRocky Mount, North Carolina and was being operated by one Richard 
Ao S~ith of Fayetteville, North Carolina~ An examination of the truck 

~\ 
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·wfth the con_sent of Smith, disclosed that· it carried the afore­
mentioned "Mason". jars ·or alcoholic beverages. -None of the ja·rs 
had affixed thereto any.stamps indicating payment of taxes on ( 
alcoholic ·beverag~se The trooper took possession of the alcoholic 
beverages and the ·truck, all of which were later turned over· to. 
agents of ~his Division.: 

. An analysis of the cont.en ts. of one of said jars was· made 
on September. 13, 1962 ·by the Diviston chemist, who reports that 

: it is al·cohol and water fit for beverage purposes, with .an 
alcoholic content: by volUiile· of· 47 percent. · 

Smith was the ·oniy. occupant 9f the veh_icle, and he was· 
thereupon-questioned with respect to the ownership and operation 
thereof~ He executed a voluntary, written statement_ in which he· 
denied that he knew of the co·ntents of the truck.. He· explained 
that he had received a call from someone whose· name was unknown 
to him, asking him if ·he wanted to make $50.00 to deliver some 
furniture to a specified address in New York City~ He thereupon 
made arrangements to pick up the said truck and did pick it up 
at a point _three blocks, from .his house, and was on his way t.o _ 
deliver the said "furn! ture" to New York City when he was appre.hendede 

· ... Smith :Was sU:bsequently··arraigned in .the Chesterfield 
Municipal Court on a charge of the possession of and transp·ortation 
of illicit alcohol in violation of NJSA 33 :1~50 and. 33 :·1-2; ~nd 
this matter was turned over for action by the Burlington County. 
Grand Jury. 

The alcohol :ls illicit ·because o.f the absence of. the tax 
stamp on any of the "Mason" jars, R.f3. 33~1-l(i), R.S. 3.3:1-88.'· 
Such illicit alcohol, and the truck in which the said illicit 
alcohol was found, constitute unlawful property arid are subject 
to forfeit~e. R.S. 33:1-l(y), R.S •. 33:1-2, R.S • .33:1-66. , 

Griffin testified that he is the general manager of 
Rentals, Inc. which has agencies located in various places in North 
Carolina; that cm September 11th at 2:30 p.m. a person representing . 
himself ·to be one James Andrew Mims of· Route :1; Linden, North Carolina, 
applied to the 301 Truck Stop, Inc. operated by a C. S.·MacDonald 
for a U-Drive truck and made the representation that the purpose of r' 

the rental was to go ~o New York City to pick up a load of furniture · 
for his mother-in-law. Because of the mileage involved and the 
time that would be required the said applicant was required to and 
did post a $250.00 cash deposit. · 

He further testified 
an investigation was made and 
was not in fact Mims, b~t was 
under-the name of James Mims. 
a warrant was issued by· North 
of George _Sloan. 

that when the truck was not retu.rned 
they ascertained that the applicant 
one· George Sloan who had travelled · 

As a result of this investigation, 
Carolina authorities for the arrest 

The .testimony further_ discloses that MacDonald who was 
the agent for the claimant in this transaction, has been in 
business.for over 371 years· and operated-in the usual procedure in expediting the said transaction, ·and that he acted in the 
accepted manper of operators of such agencies in ~scertaining 
the. purported use for which the said motor vehicle was inte~ded. 

I am satisfied from·the evidence presented by Griffin that 
the claimant herein acted in good faith and did not know or have 
any reason to suspect that its truck would be used for the 
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. transporta,tion of ill.ici t alcoholic beverages. . It 1$ clear that;;: 
it was a victim of ctiminal design and action ·ori the part of Sloijh 
who represents hims,elf as. Mims. I am also impressed by a letter,;. 
written in 1 ts behalf by th~ Honorable Vic·tor Aldridge, Chairman,.'., 
of the· Board of Alcoholic Control or· the State of North CarolinaFtt. 

\ 

to the effect ;_·that the c.laimant has· an excellent reputation in· t}\e · 
State of No';rth Caroli:na, that the principal of :the· corporate ... 1; 
claimant·, J\1r. Worth' ~oyner, is a high official in that State and,,, 

·enjoys a reputatlon.··as a busines:sman of integrity' and honesty. Hence;: 
the truck will be re·t:urned to. the· claimant upon .payment of the co,sts . 
o:f its seizure· and storage. Re Seizure Case No. 10, 726; Bulletin· 1440. 
Item 6; Seizure Castf .. No •. 9991, Bulletin 1300, ,I,te·m 7; Seizure Ca.se 
No. 9504, Bulletin 1191, Item. 12~ .. , 

Accordlngly;;; it is DETERMINED and ORDER:ED that if on or . 
before the 21st day: :b:f December, 1962, Rental~ .. ,:· Inc. ·pays the costs· 
of seizure and stG:n·,ag·e of the Ford truck, more :fully described in . 
Schedule· "A", attached her.etot it will be returned to it and it is 
f;urther ·· .. 

. DETERMINED':: and ORD'ER~D that the alcoP,91.ic beverages 
listed in Schedule '~A" constitute unlawfui pro_perty and that the· -

-.same be and hereby ar"e forfeited in accordance -"With the provisions· 
of Rc>S. 33:1-66~ and'. .that it pe retained for the use of hospitals 
and ·state, coi.;µity arid. municipal institutions, -or· destroyed in · 
wh91e or in part, at· the· direction of the Dire·q_~or of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ .-, .. 

Dated: December 10,· 1962 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "An 

.380 - 1/2 gqllon ''Mason" jars of alleg~d 
~lcoholic beverages 

1 - 1960 Ford trucl~, Seri::-i·l No .. F60CN100166, 
N6rth Cardlina License Pla~es NC-859-H. 

6.:. MORAL TURPITUDE ;coNVICTimt OF FAILURE TO OBTAIN FEDERAL 
GAMBLING TAX STAMP.(Non-Wilful) HELD NOT TO.INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF GASE. 

" . RE': ELIGIBILI'fY CASE #703 ~. 

. ·Applicant· se,eks a de·termination as to. ·whether or not he 
is eligible to be associated w_ith the alcoho1i:c :beverage industry 
in t~is state by ~eason of a cbn~iction of a c~~me. 

The records- -received by this Division. disclo-se that 
applicant and A anq. B were jointly indicted in.a five-count · 
indictment charging them vii th four violations of the· Internal~-· 

··Revenue Code and a conspiracy to· ·violate the s-ame; that on May .. 
18, 1962, applicant,.- :following· a plea of no1o contendere to. the · 
fifth count (conducting a numbers lottery and f~ilure to pay the 
special occupntional:·tax (federal gambling stamp)) was fined $2,500. 
The . remaining four c_<:>·unts charging wilful viola ~ions were dismiss~d •. 

At the '}1ear~_h1g held herein, applicant· (JJ years old} 
testified that Fie ·wa·s no.t connected with the co-defendants . either 
as a principal or empJoyee in any gambling ac~ivlti .. es; that his 
assoeia tion with them.was purely social; that .·for a period of sixty 

. ;· 

. ; .: _.; . ~ 

' ' 
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days (December 1958 to February .3, 1959) he made daily visits to 
the home of A; that on these visits A handed him a s!ip with 
"figurest1; that a.~ A's request he tabulated the "figures" on an 
adding machine; th.at in return for this service A gave hj_m ~~50 
on a few occasions. and some· wearing apparel as gifts, ·and that. he 
did not·know that A was operating "a numbers" lottery until he 
appeared in: court. 

I have grave doubts of applicant1s veracity. However, 
the crim~ of failure to pay a special occupational tax (federal 
gambling stamp), lacking the element of wilfulness (as in the 
iriStant case) and unaccompanied by convictions of the us~al 
-related violations, in ·my;: opinion, is not. a crime involving 
moral turpitude .(cf. Re Case No. 1711,.Bulletin 1478, Item 5). 
Hence it is recommended tfi~t applicant be advised that, in the 
opinion of the Director, he is not disqualified by statute because 
of said conviction from being associated with the alcoholic 
beverage industry 1in this state. 

Dated: December 6~r 1962 

APPROVED: 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

I. EDWARD AMADA 
ATTORNEY 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT MATTER - POSSESSION OF 
CONTRACEPTIVES - POSSESSION OF LOTTERY TICKETS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 ·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RECREATION CLUB 
626 ·washington Avenue 
Vin.eland, N. J. 

Holder of Club License CB-3 
issued by the City Council of 
the City of Vinelan~. · 
~~~--~--~--~-----------~~-~~--~----~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licerise.e, by J. 0. Venturi, President, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambro.se, Esq., Appearing fo.r the D'i vision of .Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE' DIRECTOR: 

Licel).see pleads Il.Ql! vul t to charges alleging that on _ 
November 5, 1962, on its licensed premises it (1) possessed lewd 
and indecent material (cartoon booklets, photographs, drawings· and 
literature), in violation of Rule 17 of State Regula.tion No. 20, 
(2) possessed contraceptives, -in violation of Rule 9 of State 
Regulation No. 20, and (3) possessed lottery tickets _(football 
pool a.nd policy), in violation of Rule 6 of State-Regulation No. 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days and ori the second. charge for ·. 
ten days (Re Kolbek, Bu~letin 14?2, Item 3) and on the third charge 
for ten days (Re Kuyl, Bulletin 1323, Item 2), or a. total suspension 
of thirty-five days, with r~mission of five days for the plea 
entered, leavlng a net suspension of thirty days. 
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Accordingly, i~ is, on this 20th day of Dec~mbar, 1962~~· 

. · .· - O~DERED th.8.t. Club License ·cB~.3, is·sued by ·the City··: 
·.C.ouncil. of the City:-. of Vineland .to He.c.reation Club Jor ·premises 

- . -626 Washing_ton Avenil.e 1. Vineland, be and the same· i.s he'I'eby ·: · · 
·.suspended for thirty (30) days,. commencing at· .. 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, . 
. January 2, -1963, and te.rmin~ting at 2:00 a •. m. J;i'riday,· February 1,-
··1963. . . . . . • \.':.; .. 

' .·.:· 

•· ·., • l • 

. ·: ·'\~- ..... 

. 'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS<': .. · 
DIRECTOR. \ 

. . . ' . 

_· ; i. :: ~ . 

. ~::8~_.-. ··:DIS'OIPLINAif~(PROCEEDINGS - SAL"E TO MINORS. _.:::HINDERING-1-N~ · .. 
. . ·<·.-'~··:· ·:: .VE~TIGATIQN .·~·_LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR. 35 DAYS~· ;''LESS -~· FOR.,_.PLEA..-: 

In ."the ·Matter. of PiLs.c:ipl!nary . 
Proceedings_ against: · 

COLONEL COOPER,.I'NC. 
t/a COLONEL COOPER •·s. 
Highway #35: 
South Amboy, New Jersey 

'. ' 

Holder· of Plenary R(3;·hail Cons..i.nnption 
Licens·e C-36:, : issued .... ,by the Mayor . 
and Common Council ·o.f. the City of_ 
South Amboy .. 

. . 

. ') 

,) 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

. _.,,.. ___ .,.._.,.. _______ ..._ ____ _._, __ .,.. .... ______ ·.;... _______ ,_.., _ _. 

.-CONCLUSIONS ... 
AND ORDER 

.· Licensee, by Peter ffO'vernale,. se:creta.ry-Treasurer, Prcr se~: , -.. : :· 
· , Eqwar-d ._F ~ . Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f_or the Di vision o:f· Alcoholic' . · · 

.·.,... _. . · ~everag.e· Control~ 
. . . ~ ' . J . 

BY. ,THE'. .DIRECTOR: 
• _t • 

_. ... -... 
."'' ·' 

::· . : ·, .~· '·. ,: Li~ens.ee ~~~ads IlQil vult .to .c.harges. ·alleging :th~t \{1):' on 
o.ctober 27-28, 1962;,.:

1
.i t s:ol.d drinks .-of· alcoho~i.~- beverages· to: tw.<Y 

minors, one age 1.S and one. l9j ·in violation of<·Rul.e 1 ·of S'tate·; _·: · 
R~gulation No. 20,_ a;nd (2): on Octo~~r 28, 1962,. it hindere~ an 

:irtves.ti_gatlon (viz,.,: refusal qr a bartender t~i,furnish requested 
. information. and failure. to res.train patrons fr·qm inte:rfering with 
~nves.tigat'ion)., ·in v:1o1ation of R.S.33:1-35. >. . . 

' 

·. _ . . _-_ Abs~nt. pri©:r:: rec.ord, the lic'ense ~ill. be· su~-p~nded ·on the 
_··.first charge ·for fifteen days· (R'e Aunt Kate·' s .- Inc~,.: Bullet1n·:_l464, 

- -·.·. 

1Item_5}.· and: on the s·econd charge· for. twenty days {cf'~ .Re Delbono, . 
. BUlle'tin ) .. 461, Item:· 1.), or a total .. o,f thirty-f.ive days, with · · . 
,"remission o:f five. days for the plea entered, I:ea.ving a· net suspension · 
· of thirty days. · ~ 

. ' 

Accordingly, it 1~, on this 20~h day of December,. 1962, 

.. -; :. , . .ORDERED. thc:tt Plenary Retail ConsumptiO'n Licens.e C-36, 
issued· by the Mayor and Common· Co.unci] .. of· the C-ity o·f· Sou-th.Amboy 
to Colonel_ Cooper, · It,t.c ~, t/a Cp1onel Coo.per •·s, Tor· premises on· 

.·. Highway #35; South Amboy,. be· and the same is he-r··eby s.usp·ended for 
·thirty {30) days,. com_mencing at .. 2::.00 a.m. Wedn'esday, January 2., _ 
· 1963., and terminating: at 2.:00 ~-m~ Friday, February 1, 1963. · · . 

WILI,IAM Hci.\V.E DAVIS. 
DIRECT.OR 

. '·.- ... ~· 

I .;.1 '··. 

:-·)1. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE TO MINORS -·PRIOR SIMILAR. 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR. 30 .DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
·FRANK CARNEVALE . 
t/ a . RENDEZVOUS . . . ) 
6-Charles Street 
Lodi, N. J. . . ._ . ) 
. . . .. 

Holder.of Plenary" Retail Consµmption ) 
. License c;...31, ·issued by. the. Mayor 
. and Council of .the: B~rough o.f Lodi. } 
-------~-----------------------~---------

.c'ONCLUSIONS. 
. AND ORDER 

. . 

DiMaria & DiMaria, ·Esqs., by Martin J. DiMaria:,·Esq., At.torneys. 
. . . . for Licensee. 

Edward F. Amb_rose, Esq., Appear.frig for Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee. pleads !!Qil. vul t:. to a charge alleging that on-.· 
November.18, l962, he sold drinks .of· alcoholic beverag.es. to three 
minors,_ all age 19·, in violation ·or Rule 1 of State Regulat~on 
No. 20. 

· Licensee, then" in partnership with Louis Lembo (the 
bartender who made the .sales in the instant case) has a previous 
record of suspension of license by the Director for twenty days, 
effective October 25, 1960, for . similar violn tion. Re Carneval_e~ .. ?-.D.Q. 
Lembo, Bulletin 1366, Item 5. · · 

'I1he prior record considered' the. license will .be suspended . 
for thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entere.d, 
leaving a net ~uspension of tw~nty-five days~-· .Cf. Re:Highlander. 
Hotel Cor·12., Bullet_iri 14 75 ,. Item 1; Re H.P. Bar & Liouo.r~ -_Inc~, . -.

1 

Bulletin· 1453, It~m. 5; Re Eisenhower's Musical· Bar·, Inc· •. ,·. Bullet.in·. 
1458, Item 4 • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day ~r· December 1962, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-.31; 
issued by· the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to ·Frank . · 
Carnevale, . t/a ·The Rendezvous, for premises 6 Charles Street,. . . 
Lodi,· be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) daysj 
commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, JanUary 7, 1963, and terminating a.t 
3 a.m. Frid~y, February_ l, ··196.3~ . ·. . . 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 
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.101> DISCIPLiNARY PROCEEDINGS -'SALE TO NON-MEMBEHS - J:,ICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAC> 

In the Matter of Disoiplinary 
Proceedings against 

PASSAIC MEMORIAL POST· #200, 
AMERICAN LEGION 

?2=-74 Hoover Avenue 
Passaic j N f) J Q 

} 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-18, ) 
issued by the Board of Comis~ 
s:toners of the City of Passaic ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Llcensee, by Rosario Ff> Lomauro, Judge Advocate 
Ectw-ctrd F~ Ambros~, Esq&.9 Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

- · Beverage Controi. 

BY 'l'HE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Novembe·r 17 ~- -1962, it sold drinks of beer to. non-members, iri 
vlolat::ton of Rule 8 of State Regulation Noc 7e _ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leavlng a .net 5QPpension of ten days~ Re Court Lakewood if.121, 1 

-IP9!:.§1Lters of Ame;ricl!,j Bulletin 1449, · Item 4. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 27th day of December 1962, 

. ORDERED that Club License CB-18, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners, of the City of Passaic to Passaic Memorial Post 
#200p American Legion, for premises 72-74 Hoover Avenue, ,.Passaic, 
be and the same :J,.s hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 3600 a~mQ> Monday, January 7, 1963, and terminating at 3:00 
aQmo Thursday, January 17, 1963e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

)llf) STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDIP 

Van Munching- Imports; Ince 
6 West 48th Street 
New York ~6, -New York 

Application filed January 2S, -1963 for Plenary Who~esale License~ 
I 

\_j 

,· :.., 


